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The TOC Land Use designation encourages redevelopment or development of significant areas. The 
major purposes of this designation are to facilitate multi-use and mixed-use development, encourage 
mass transit, reduce the need for automobile travel, provide incentive for quality development, and give 
definition to the urban form. 

State Road 7 is a major transportation corridor and one of regional significance. It has long been the 
City’s intent to shape this area into one which supports multiple modes of transportation while also 
creating a hub for redevelopment and economic vitality for the western portion of Hollywood. This can be 
seen in numerous measures taken over the years, beginning with the rezoning of the Corridor in 2004 to 
the land use designation of TOC in 2010. In addition to everything which has taken place intermittent of 
the latter, these two actions create a framework for the future of State Road 7. Specifically, they work 
together to provide a list of permitted uses and design principles that will attract redevelopment more 
conducive to an urban environment where people can work, live and partake in recreational activities. A 
rezoning of State Road 7 is anticipated in the near future to strengthen the vision of this corridor.  
 
REQUEST 
 
Hollywood State Road 7, LLC. (the Applicant), requests Design and Site Plan for an approximate 4,500 
sq. ft. financial institution; an approximate 4,200 sq. ft. addition to an existing building; site improvements 
to an existing commercial plaza; and a Special Exception to allow a temporary modular office trailer 
(Hollywood Plaza and Bank of America).  
 
The Applicant has incorporated each building’s design to represent the user’s prototype; while 
maintaining overall cohesion with the use of similar architectural elements, treatments, and materials. The 
proposed financial institution (Bank of America) includes materials, such as glass, stucco, and an 
aluminum store front design that come together to introduce a modern design along State Road 7 and to 
the existing commercial plaza. The proposed addition to the existing building includes glass, stucco, 
various stone veneers and architectural screens and louvers. Accentuated volumes and other 
architectural features highlight building entrances, which are proposed to face the public right-of-way. The 
Applicant worked with Staff to ensure adequate vehicular and pedestrian circulation is provided. 
Additionally, safe pedestrian access is provided from the public sidewalk to building entrances and 
throughout the site.  
 
The proposed development triggers some site improvements to the existing parking lot which will 
enhance the functionality and decrease or eliminate non-conformities. The proposed improvements bring 
an outdated commercial plaza further in compliance with the proposed regulations for the rezoning of 
State Road 7. 
 
The landscaping was designed with both beautification and function in mind. A “gateway” feature has 
been added to the main access from State Road 7 in order to emphasize the entry to the plaza as the 
existing conditions were not as inviting. The proposed landscape helps articulate the property and 
enhance the design of the buildings. A variety of native plants and trees are proposed to work in concert 
with the existing site trees. Ample buffers are provided where required and enhanced where adjacent to 
residential along with a considerable amount of native trees, shrubs, and ground covers.  
 
The final request is for a Special Exception to allow a temporary modular office trailer which will serve as 
a Mobile Financial Center; this will allow the proposed financial institution to continue to operate during 
the time of planning and construction as the lease for the existing location is expiring. This request is in 
accordance with Article 4.22 of the Zoning and Land Development Regulations, the temporary use of the 
trailer is subject to review and approval by the Planning and Development Board as a Special Exception 
during the design, plan review, building permit review and construction of a lawful permanent building. 
Additionally, the Zoning and Land Development Regulations limits the length of time the trailer may 
remain on the property. It states that the Applicant shall apply for building permits for the permanent 
structure to be erected on the site within six months of the date of approval by the Planning and 
Development Board and commence construction thereof within one year of the same date. 
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As mentioned, the temporary modular office trailer will be utilized as a Mobile Financial Center with the 
required accommodations for public use, such as access ramps and restrooms. While the installation of 
the trailer results in a loss of sixteen parking spaces, it will not render the property with insufficient parking 
since the site has ample number of parking spaces and exceeds the requirement. It is approximately 30 
feet by 60 feet, totaling 1,800 sq.ft. of floor area. The trailer shall be setback approximately 75 feet from 
the public right-of-way and is screened with landscaping. Staff supports the Applicant’s intent to improve 
the existing commercial plaza, along with the previously mentioned requests for Design and Site Plan of 
the new building, therefore recommending approval of the Special Exception for the temporary modular 
office trailer with the conditions listed on page one of this report. 
 
SITE INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Hollywood State Road 7, LLC. 
Address/Location: 603 and 851 S. State Road 7 
Net Area of Property: 498,953 Sq.Ft. (11.45 acres) 
Land Use: Transit Oriented Corridor 
Zoning: SR7 CCD-CC, C-2 
Existing Use of Land: Commercial Plaza 
 
ADJACENT LAND USE 
 
North: Transit Oriented Corridor 
South: Transit Oriented Corridor 
East: Low Residential, Office 
West: Transit Oriented Corridor 
 
ADJACENT ZONING 
 
North: Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area, Medium Intensity Commercial 

District, Medium/High Intensity Commercial District,   (SR7 CCD-CC, C-3, C-4) 
South: Single Family District, Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area, Medium 

Intensity Commercial District, Medium/High Intensity Commercial District,   (RS-6, SR7 CCD-
CC, C-3, C-4) 

East: Single Family District, Mixed Use Office District (RS-5, RS-6, OM) 
West: Commercial Corridor District – Commercial Core Sub-Area, Medium Intensity Commercial 

District, Medium/High Intensity Commercial District,   (SR7 CCD-CC, C-3, C-4) 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
Located within the Transit Oriented Corridor, the project is surrounded by commercial, single family, and 
multi-family residential uses. The goal of the Land Use Element is to promote a distribution of land uses 
that will enhance and improve the residential, business, resort, and natural communities while allowing 
land owners to maximize the use of their property. Redevelopment of this site will expand the mixture of 
uses in the area serving the adjacent community as well as the region.  
Policy 2.2.11: Promote the development of US 441/SR 7 as a major transit corridor. 
 
Policy 3.1.1: Continue to prioritize US 441/SR 7 Corridor for redevelopment opportunities and work with 
the Florida Department of Transportation and other applicable agencies on design of the highway, and 
create innovative zoning to implement future plans. 
 
CONSISTENCY WITH THE CITY-WIDE MASTER PLAN  
 
The City-Wide Master Plan is a compilation of policy priorities and recommendations designed to improve 
the appearance, appeal, and economic tax base of the City. It establishes a format for future direction and 
vision for the City.  
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The City-Wide Master Plan recognizes the need for a mix of uses along the corridors and identifies the 
US 441/SR 7 Corridor as a Special Emphasis Area of high importance for the development of the City 
and its improved image. The proposed project is consistent with the City-Wide Master Plan based upon 
the following: 
 
Guiding Principles and Policies:  
 

 Promote the highest and best use of land in each sector of the City without compromising the 
goals of the surrounding community. 

 
 Attract and retain businesses that will increase economic opportunities for the City while 

enhancing the quality of life for residents. 
 
Policy CW.21: Create and expand where appropriate commercial and industrial zones to increase tax 
dollars. 
 
Policy CW.44: Foster economic development through creative land use, zoning and development 
regulations, City services and City policies. 
 
Policy CW.46: Place emphasis on redevelopment along the major highway corridors; SR 7, US 1, Dixie 
Highway, Hollywood Boulevard and A-1-A by limiting expansion of residential areas, and deepening 
industrial and commercial zones to increase tax revenues. 
 
APPLICABLE CRITERIA 
 
Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Design as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning and Land 
Development Regulations, Article 5.  
 
CRITERIA 1: Architectural and Design components. Architecture refers to the architectural 

elements of exterior building surfaces. Architectural details should be 
commensurate with the building mass. The use of traditional materials for new 
architectural details is recommended. Design of the building(s) shall consider 
aesthetics and functionality, including the relationship of the pedestrian with the 
built environment. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed financial institution is consistent in massing, scale, and 

architectural elements with adjacent commercial corridors. Exterior materials, 
such as glass, stucco, and an aluminum store front design come together to 
introduce a modern design along State Road 7 and to the existing commercial 
plaza. Additionally, pedestrian paths with painted designated crossings and 
ramps for easy access to public sidewalks to and from the site to enhance 
pedestrian connectivity are provided.  

 
For the addition to the existing building, the architectural details fit harmoniously 
with the building’s mass. Materials include glass, stucco, various stone veneers 
and architectural screens and louvers. Accentuated volumes and other 
architectural features highlight building entrances, which are proposed to face the 
public right-of-way, as recommended by the Design Guidelines. As mentioned, 
the Applicant worked with Staff to ensure adequate vehicular and pedestrian 
circulation is provided. Safe pedestrian access is provided from the public 
sidewalk to building entrances and throughout the site. The proposed landscape 
helps articulate the property and enhance the design of the proposed building. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
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CRITERIA 2: Compatibility. The relationship between existing architectural styles and 
proposed construction, including how each building along the street relates to the 
whole and the pattern created with adjacent structures and the surrounding 
neighborhood. Buildings should contain architectural details that are 
characteristic of the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
ANALYSIS: Since Hollywood Boulevard and State Road 7 are commercial corridors, the 

proposed development is consistent with the surrounding buildings in scale, 
massing, and placement. Therefore, it maintains a uniform alignment with the 
existing street profile; as well as with other buildings proposed in the shopping 
center. Architectural detailing is provided in harmony with the surrounding built 
environment using an array of materials to provide an identity for the buildings 
while creating a cohesive fabric. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 3: Scale/Massing. Buildings shall be proportionate in scale, with a height which is 

consistent with the surrounding structures. Building mass shall reflect a simple 
composition of basic architectural details in relation to its length, width, height, lot 
coverage, and setting of the structure in context with adjacent buildings. 
Architectural details include, but are not limited to, banding molding, and 
fenestration. 

 
ANALYSIS: The proposed project was designed contextually and it’s massing, scale, rhythm, 

and architectural elements, are compatible with the adjacent commercial 
corridors. The proposed one-story buildings range from 21 to 24 feet in height.  
Meeting all setback requirements, the building placement also creates a 
consistent pattern.  

 
As recommended by the City Design Guidelines, while the proposed buildings 
distinguish themselves from neighboring buildings in terms of architectural 
elements, the scale, rhythm, height, and setbacks bear some relationship to 
neighboring buildings and maintain some resemblance of compatibility. Materials 
include glass, stucco, various stone veneers and architectural screens and 
louvers. Accentuated volumes and other architectural features highlight building 
entrances, which are proposed to face the public right-of-way, as recommended 
by the Design Guidelines. 

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERIA 4: Landscaping. Landscaped areas should contain a variety of native and other 

compatible plant types and forms, and be carefully integrated with existing 
buildings and paved areas. Existing mature trees and other significant plants on 
the site should be preserved.  

 
ANALYSIS: The landscaping was designed with both beautification and function in mind and 

all landscape requirements have been met. The proposed landscape helps 
articulate the property and enhance the design of the buildings. A variety of 
native plants and trees are proposed to work in concert with the existing site 
trees. Ample buffers are provided where required and enhanced where adjacent 
to residential along with a considerable amount of native trees, shrubs, and 
ground covers. Vehicular use areas are landscaped along the perimeter and with 
internal islands, improving the image of the site.  

   
FINDING: Consistent. 
 



 6

Analysis of Criteria and Findings for Special Exception as stated in the City of Hollywood’s Zoning 
and Land Development Regulations, Article 5. 
 
Special Exception: Special Exception to allow a temporary modular office trailer 
 
CRITERION 1: The Proposed use must be consistent with the principles of the City’s 

Comprehensive Plan. 
 
ANALYSIS: The intent of the Comprehensive Plan’s Land Use element is to promote a 

distribution of land uses that will enhance and improve the residential, business, 
resort, and natural communities while allowing land owners to maximize the use of 
their property. The Applicant’s intent is to build a new financial institution. The 
modular office trailer is necessary in order to continue to operate during the time 
of planning and construction as the lease in their existing location is expiring. As 
stated by the Applicant, the use is temporary. As such, Staff is recommending 
approval with the condition the Applicant shall execute an agreement in a form 
acceptable to the City Attorney which holds the City harmless for any 
personal or bodily injury or any property damage which may arise from the 
use of the trailer and to indemnify the City for any and all costs or fees 
incurred as a result of any enforcement action or evacuation procedures 
that may arise out of the use of the trailer.  

 
FINDING:  Consistent, with the imposition of Staff’s condition.  
 
CRITERION 2: The proposed use must be compatible with the existing land use pattern and 

designated future uses and with the existing natural environment and other real 
properties within the vicinity. 

 
ANALYSIS: The subject site is located on State Road 7 within the Commercial Corridor District 

– Commercial Core Sub-Area (SR7 CCD-CC) Zoning District. The temporary 
modular office trailer serves as a temporary Mobile Financial Center. The trailer is 
setback approximately 75 feet from State Road 7 and is screened with 
landscaping. The use is compatible with the existing land use pattern and with the 
natural environment and other real properties within the vicinity. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 3: That there will be provisions for safe traffic movement, both vehicular and pedestrian, 

both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the use. 
 
ANALYSIS: The temporary modular office trailer will be utilized as a Mobile Financial Center 

with the required accommodations for public use, such as access ramps and 
restrooms. While the installation of the trailer results in a loss of sixteen parking 
spaces, it will not render the property with insufficient parking since the site has 
ample number of parking spaces and exceeds the requirement. As such, Staff is 
recommending approval with the condition the temporary modular office trailer 
is limited to two years and shall be removed within 30 days of issuance of 
Certificate of Completion or Occupancy or the expiration of the Building 
Permits, whichever comes first, for the associated development project 
located at 851 S. State Road 7. Should the two year time period lapse while 
the project is still in construction (active building permit), the City may grant 
an additional two years. 

 
FINDING: Consistent, with the imposition of Staff’s condition. 
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CRITERION 4: That there are setbacks, buffering and general amenities in order to control any 
adverse effects of noise, light, dust and other potential nuisances.  

 
ANALYSIS: The temporary modular office trailer is setback approximately 75 feet from the 

public right-of-way and is screened with landscaping. It complies with all setback 
requirements and has adequate existing buffering to control any adverse effects of 
noise, light, dust and other potential nuisances. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 5: The proposed use, singularly or in combination with other Special Exceptions, must 

not be detrimental to the health, safety, or appearance of the neighborhood or other 
adjacent uses by reason of any one or more of the following: the number, area, 
location, height, orientation, intensity or relation to the neighborhood or other 
adjacent uses. 

 
ANALYSIS:  As mentioned, the use is temporary in order to continue to operate during the time of 

planning and construction of the new financial institution. It will allow the Applicant to 
help facilitate the construction and improvement of the overall commercial plaza.  

 
FINDING: Consistent. 
 
CRITERION 6: The subject parcel must be adequate in shape and size to accommodate the 

proposed use.  
 
ANALYSIS: The site is adequate in shape and size to accommodate the location of the temporary 

modular office trailer. It meets all required setbacks and adequate parking is also 
provided in excess of the requirement. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
CRITERION 7: The proposed use will be consistent with the definition of a Special Exception and will 

meet the standards and criteria of the Zoning Classification in which such use is 
proposed to be located and all other requirements for such particular use set forth 
elsewhere in the Zoning Code, or otherwise adopted by the City Commission. 

 
ANALYSIS: A Special Exception is defined as a use not generally appropriate in a district, but 

would be appropriate if it is consistent with the review criteria listed for Special 
Exceptions. The temporary modular office trailer meets and exceeds the Zoning 
and Land Development requirements pertaining to setbacks and parking, while 
landscaping is used to screen portions of the trailer. As the use is temporary, Staff 
finds the request for the Special Exception consistent. 

 
FINDING: Consistent.  
 
SITE PLAN 
 
The Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) found the proposed Site Plan compliant with all regulations as 
set forth in Article 6 of Zoning and Land Development Regulations on May 18, 2015. Therefore, Staff 
recommends approval, if the Design is granted. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Application Package 
Attachment B: Land Use and Zoning Map 



ATTACHMENT A 
Application Package 



APPLICATION TYPE (CHECK ONE):

 Technical Advisory Committee Historic Preservation Board

 City Commission                            Planning and Development Board

Date of Application:__________________

Location  Address: ______________________________________________________________

Lot(s):____________________ Block(s): ________________ Subdivision: __________________

Folio Number(s): ______________________________________________________________

Zoning Classification: ___________________ Land Use Classification: ___________________

Existing Property Use: _______________________ Sq Ft/Number of Units: _________________

Is the request the result of a violation notice? (  ) Yes  (  ) No     If yes, attach a copy of violation.

Has this property been presented to the City before? If yes, check al that apply and provide File
Number(s) and Resolution(s):______________________________________________________

Economic Roundtable   Technical Advisory Committee        Historic Preservation Board

City Commission                   Planning and Development

Explanation of Request:  _________________________________________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________

Number of units/rooms: _________________________   Sq Ft:  __________________________

Value of Improvement: _________________  Estimated Date of Completion: ________________

Will Project be Phased? (  ) Yes  (  )No             If Phased, Estimated Completion of Each Phase
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Name of Current Property Owner:  ________________________________________________

Address of Property Owner: _______________________________________________________

Telephone: ________________ Fax: _______________ Email Address:____________________

Name of Consultant/Representative/Tenant (circle one): _______________________________

Address: ________________________________________Telephone: ____________________

Fax: __________________  Email Address: __________________________________________

Date of Purchase: ______________ Is there an option to purchase the Property? Yes (   ) No (   )

If Yes, Attach Copy of the Contract.

List Anyone Else Who Should Receive Notice of the Hearing: ___________________________

_________________________________  Address:___________________________________
_____________________________________  Email Address: _________________________

____________________________________________________________________________

This application must be
completed in full and

submitted with all  documents
to be placed on a Board or

Committee�s agenda.

The applicant is responsible
for obtaining the appropriate

checklist for each type of
application.

Applicant(s) or their
authorized legal agent must be

present at all Board or
Committee meetings.

At least one set of the
submitted plans for each

application must be signed
and sealed (i.e. Architect or

Engineer).

Documents and forms can be
accessed on the City�s website

at
http://www.hollywoodfl.org/

DocumentCenter/Home/
View/21

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

GENERAL APPLICATION

Tel: (954) 921-3471
Fax: (954) 921-3347

File No. (internal use only):________________________

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

nick.miller
Typewriter
2/6/2017

ryan.schulz
Typewriter

ryan.schulz
Typewriter
05/17/17

ryan.schulz
Typewriter

ryan.schulz
Typewriter
X

ryan.schulz
Typewriter
X

ryan.schulz
Typewriter
3/15/2018



CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REGULATIONS
The applicant/owner(s) signature certifies that he/she has been made aware of the criteria, regulations and guidelines applicable to
the request.  This information can be obtained in Room 315 of City Hall or on our website at www.hollywoodfl.org. The owner(s)
further certifies that when required by applicable law, including but not limited to the City’s Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, they will post the site with a sign provided by the Office of Planning and Development Services. The owner(s) will
photograph the sign the day of posting and submit photographs to the Office of Planning and Development Services as required
by applicable law.  Failure to post the sign will result in violation of State and Municipal Notification Requirements and Laws.

(I)(We) certify that (I) (we) understand and will comply with the provisions and regulations of the City’s Zoning and Land Development
Regulations, Design Guidelines, Design Guidelines for Historic Properties and City’s Comprehensive Plan as they apply to this project. (I)(We)
further certify that the above statements and drawings made on any paper or plans submitted herewith are true to the best of (my)(our)
knowledge. (I)(We) understand that the application and attachments become part of the official public records of the City and are not returnable.

Signature of Current Owner: ___________________________________________________ Date: ___________

PRINT NAME: ______________________________________________________________ Date: ___________

Signature of Consultant/Representative:__________________________________________ Date: ___________

PRINT NAME:_______________________________________________________________ Date: ___________

Signature of Tenant: __________________________________________________________ Date: ___________

PRINT NAME:_______________________________________________________________ Date:___________

CURRENT OWNER POWER OF ATTORNEY

I am the current owner of the described real property and that I am aware of the nature and effect the request for

(project description)___________________________________ to my property, which is hereby made by me or I

am hereby authorizing (name of the representative)_____________________________________ to be my legal

representative before the _______________________(Board and/or Committee) relative to all matters concerning

this application.

Sworn to and subscribed before me ________________________________________

this _______ day of ____________ SIGNATURE OF CURRENT OWNER

Notary Public State of Florida PRINT NAME

My Commission Expires:_____________(Check One)______________Personally known to me; OR ___________

DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING

2600 Hollywood Boulevard Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

GENERAL APPLICATION

nick.miller
Rectangle

nick.miller
Typewriter
Greg Wilfong (Authorized Agent)
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Bank of America and Retail Shops

Legal Description

· At Part Of The Southeast 1/4 Of Section 13, Township 51 South, Range 41 East, Broward
County, Florida, More Particularly Described As Follows:

Commencing At The Southwest Corner Of The Southeast 1/4, Run North 02°30'21" West
And Along The West Line Of Said Southeast 1/4, A Distance Of 282.00 Feet To The Point Of
Beginning; Thence Continue Northerly On The Last Described Course, A Distance Of 394.05
Feet To The Northwest Corner Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The
Southeast 1/4; Thence Run North 89°28'18" East Along The North Line Of Said Southwest
1/4 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4, A Distance Of 667.75 Feet To The
Northeast Corner Of Said Southwest 1/4 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4;
Thence Run North 89°28'18" East On A Projection Of The North Line Of Said Southwest 1/4
Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4, A Distance Of 175.0 Feet; Thence Run South
02°33'01" Parallel With The East Line Of Said Southwest 1/4 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The
Southeast 1/4, A Distance Of 646.41 Feet To A Point, 35.0 Feet North Of The South Line Of
The Southeast 1/4; Thence Run South 89°49'34" West Parallel With Said South Line Of The
Southeast 1/4, A Distance Of 573.73 Feet To A Point; Thence Run North 02°30'30" West, A
Distance Of 247.00 Feet; Thence Run South 89°49'34" West, A Distance Of 270.04 Feet To
The Point Of Beginning.

Less And Except That Portion Conveyed To The State Of Florida Department Of
Transportation By Virtue Of Warranty Deed Recorded In Official Records Book 48831, Page
1152, Of The Public Records Of Broward County, Florida.

Subject To And Together With All Of The Non-Exclusive Easements And Other Rights
Appurtenant Thereto That Are Granted In That Certain Reciprocal Easement Agreement By
And Between Lef/Hollywood, L.L.C., A Florida Limited Liability Company, And Kmart
Corporation, A Michigan Corporation, Recorded April 29, 2004, In Official Records Book
37341, Page 115, As Affected By Order Of Taking Recorded In Official Records Book 48998,
Page 30, Of The Public Records Of Broward County, Florida.

Parcel No. 514113-00-0161

Together With:

That Part Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4 Of Section 13,
Township 51 South, Range 41 East, Being Further Described As Follows: Commence At The
Southwest Corner Of The Southwest 14 Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4 Of Said
Section 13;
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Thence North 02°30'30" West Along The West Line Of The Southwest 1/4 Of The Southwest
1/4 Of The Southeast 1/4 A Distance Of 35.03 Feet; Thence North 89°49'34" East, 100.80
Feet To The Point Of Beginning; Thence North 34°03'00" West, 51.07 Feet Along The East
Right-Of-Way Of State Road No. 7 (U.S. Highway 441) As Described In That Certain State Of
Florida Department Of Transportation Order Of Taking Recorded In Official Records Book
48998, Page 30, Of The Public Records Of Broward County, Florida; Thence Continuing
Along Said East Right-Of-Way Line, North 02°30'30" West, 198.72 Feet; Thence Continuing
Along Said East Right-Of-Way Line, North 21°39'33" West, 6.28 Feet; Thence North
89°49'34" East, 198.04 Feet; Thence South 02°30'30" East, 247.00 Feet To The North Right-
Of-Way Line Of Washington Street (70 Foot Right-Of-Way); Thence South 89°49'34" West,
Along Said North Right-Of-Way Line, 169.24 Feet To The Point Of Beginning.

Project Information

Project Description

The proposed Bank of America and Retail Shops is within an existing 11.46 acre development
consisting of 121,489 square feet of existing retail. The project proposes one retail building totaling
4,212 square feet and a 4,520 square foot Bank of America, located within The Hollywood Plaza
development. Improvements include parking lots, landscaping, storm water system and utilities.
Currently, the existing Bank of America facility is located across the street at 901 S State Road 7.
Bank of America currently has a lease which will expire in late February 2017. The entitlements,
permitting and construction are estimated to take approximately 12-14 months. Bank of America
requests the approval to use a mobile banking center starting on January 1, 2017 until the new Bank
of America facility is completed. The period of time for the mobile banking center is estimated to be
10-12 months.

Location
· Section 13, Township 51 S, Range 41 E

Address
· Bank of America -851 S. State Road 7, Hollywood, FL 33023
· Retail Shops- 603 S. State Road 7, Hollywood, FL 33023

Zoning
· SR7 CCD-CC: Commercial Corridor District- Commercial Core Sub-area
· C-2: Low/Medium Intensity Commercial District

Land Use
· 71: Transit Oriented Corridor
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June 26, 2017

City of Hollywood
Planning and Development Board
2600 Hollywood Blvd, Room 315
Hollywood, FL 33022

Re: Criteria Statement
Retail Shops & Bank of America
603 & 851 South State Road 7
Hollywood, FL 33023

Dear Planning & Development Board Member:

Please consider the following items while reviewing our request for variance for vehicular use area
and special use for the temporary mobile banking center trailer.

Temporary Mobile Banking Center Trailer

Due to the current lease expiring soon for the existing Bank of America at 901 S State Road 7 Ste 100,
Hollywood, FL 33023, we are seeking the approval of a temporary mobile banking center.

CRITERIA 1: The proposed used must be consistent with the principles of the City's
Comprehensive Plan

· The trailer is being used for a temporary mobile banking center as the
existing Bank of America located at 901 S State Road 7 lease will expire
later this year. The trailer fits within the guidelines of the City’s
comprehensive plan.

CRITERIA 2: The proposed use must be compatible with the existing land use pattern and designated
future uses and with the existing natural environment and other real properties within the vicinity.

· The properties along SR 7 are commercial and will remain commercial
in the future. The temporary mobile banking center trailer fits within the
uses and real properties within the vicinity.

CRITERIA 3: That there will be provisions for safe traffic movement, both vehicular and pedestrian,
both internal to the use and in the area which will serve the use.

· The temporary trailer used for the mobile banking center will be
installed in the existing parking field which will have safe and
convenient access for the banking customers. The temporary loss of
parking lot will not impact the shopping center.
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CRITERIA 4: That there are setbacks, buffering, and general amenities in order to control any
adverse effects of noise, light, dust and other potential nuisances.

· The temporary mobile banking center trailer exceeds all setback
requirements set forth in the City of Hollywood Zoning and Land
Development Regulations for the properties zoning classification.

CRITERIA 5: The proposed use, singularly or in combination with other Special Exceptions, must not
be detrimental to the health, safety, or appearance of the neighborhood or other adjacent uses by
reason of any one or more of the following: the number, area, location, height, orientation, intensity or
relation to the neighborhood or other adjacent uses.

· The Special Exception of a temporary mobile banking center trailer is
not detrimental to the health, safety or appearance to the surrounding
neighborhood. It meets or exceeds the City of Hollywood Zoning and
Land Development regulations.

CRITERIA 6: The subject parcel must be adequate in shape and size to accommodate the proposed
use.

· The parcel is more than adequate in shape and size to accommodate
the temporary mobile banking center trailer. It exceeds all required
setbacks for the zoning.

CRITERIA 7: The proposed use will be consistent with the definition of a Special Exception and will
meet the standards and criteria of the zoning classification in which such use is proposed to be
located, and all other requirements for such particular use set forth elsewhere in the zoning code. or
otherwise adopted by the City Commission.

· The existing zoning district is C-2 and C-3. The temporary mobile
banking center trailer falls under the permitted use within the zoning
district. It also complies with all the required setbacks.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN and Associates, Inc.

Greg Wilfong, P.E.
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Bank of America and Retail

Existing Conditions Photo #1
(Looking North)
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Bank of America and Retail

Existing Conditions Photo #2
(Looking South)
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